
No. 18-2199

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SNYDER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS
ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Arthur J. Tarnow

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General

Mark G. Sands (P67801)
Melinda A. Leonard (P63638)
Donald S. McGehee (P37489)
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Alcohol & Gambling Enforcement Div.
1st Floor, G. Mennen Williams Bldg.
525 W. Ottawa, PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 241-0210

Dated: December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs ignore that alcohol regulations are subject to a “different inquiry” under the dormant Commerce Clause.	2
II. The predominant effect of Michigan’s retailer-delivery law is the protection of public health and safety.....	9
A. The retailer-delivery statute is not motivated by protectionism.....	10
B. Requiring retailers to be located within the state serves a vital public safety role.....	15
C. Requiring retailers to be located within the state reduces minor access to alcohol.....	20
III. Lebamoff is not similarly situated to an in-state retailer.	22
IV. Selling wine over the internet is not a Privilege of United States Citizenship.	25
V. The district court’s failure to consider legislative intent in fashioning a remedy was, in and of itself, an abuse of discretion.	27
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arnold’s Wines v. Boyle</i> 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	25
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	27
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	4
<i>Case v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> 314 Mich. 632 (1946)	26
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Lilly</i> 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transportation</i> 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	passim
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Siesta Village Market v. Granholm</i> 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	12, 13

Siesta Village Market v. Granholm
 No. 06-CV-13041 (E.D. Mich., July 17, 2009) 13

Southern Wine and Spirits of America v. Division of Alcohol and Tobacco Control
 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) 13

State of Virginia v. Friedman
 487 U.S. 59 (1988) 26

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Ass’n v. Thomas
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm. (on petition for reh'g)
 ___ F.3d ___ ; 2019 WL 6694560 at *4 (5th Cir. 2019) 9, 22

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 11

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(3) 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(14)(c) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(20) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(21) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(22) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(23) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1531..... 15
